In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/I 1 O

Insolvency (England &

Weled Rules 2016 N|otice of administrator's progress report | Companies House

-

“ w&!““

u ‘ ~ Company details | : - ,
Comparyrumber [0 [7 4 [7[5[s e e B U G W
Company name in full |Dearmén Engine Company Limited - - - o bold black capitals. '
|
o Administrator's name
Full forename(s) | Geoffrey Wayne
‘Surname . ' Bouchler .
Admlmstrator s address
Bmldmg name/number’ The Shard
Street ‘ ‘ 32 London Bridge Street
. Post town | London
County/Region l
et [s[e[+[ [sTsTs]
"~ Country | United Kingdom
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) . | Benjamin John . ' 0 Other administrator
- - - Use this section to tell us about
~ Surname W|Ies : another administrator.
| u Administrator's address @
Building name[numberIThe Shard . ‘ ‘ : OOther.admif\istraior :
Street ‘ } 32 London Bridge Street ) — ! grslzithh: zﬁf:i?]?slgizﬂ us about
Post town ‘ : London ~
County/Region | . | _ R
o ([l [sslel
Country lUniied Kingdom '

04/17 Version 1.0



~AM10.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

u Period of progress report

e Fofs  [1[z [2[a[[s
T 3 Ol Y CON EAC) CO G

_ Progress report

I-attach a copy of the progress report

E. S - Sign and date

- Administrator's Signature

signature - X 5 = L, o . - X

F'Silg‘hature'date" ‘0 ’T ‘ I_"FF EWEW |

04/17 Version 1.0




By

AM10

Notice of administrator's.brogress report

B Presenter infor,mation

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

«

Cantact name

Sophie Thomas

‘All information on this form will appear on the .
public record.

' @Where'to send

Company name Duff & Phe|pS Ltd.

Address

‘The Shard - ' L

Post town

N

|

| 32 London Bndge Street
i

, London

Counfy/Region

WF_TTFVWFFT

©"  United Kingdom

|DX

Teeehene 550 7089 4700

| Checklist

“| We may return forms cdmpleted incorrectly or

with information missing.’ ,

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the

. information held on the public Register.
[0 You have attached the required-documents.
O You have S|gned the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House.
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes

| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

{ or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

" This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

;

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

1July 2020

Progress Report to
Creditors

Dear_man Engine Company Limited . -
(In Adniinist_ration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report for the period from 6 December 2019
to 5 June 2020 . .

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
. SE1-9SG



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Progress Report to Creditors

1July 2020
. Contents ,
1. Introduction .‘1
2. Creditor summéry_ 2
- 3.  Progress of the Administration 3
4. Qutcorhe for Creditors 5
5.. thér matters 6
o 6'. . Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs 6
7. Fﬁtufe strat.egy | 4 8
. Appendices ‘
Appendix 1.—- étatutory information 9
Appendix 2 — Approved Prdp?séls 10
Appéndix 3 — Receipts and payr'nenvts _account' 1 1”
_ Appenaix 4- Schedt;lle of exp'enées' 12
Appe‘ndix ‘5'— Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred A ) 13
Ap'pehdix 6- Na:rrative of work carried out for the Reportiné Period 14
Appendix 7 - Statement of creditors’ rights | 18
Appendix 8 — D‘efinitiohs . A19 ]
Appendix 9 — Notice about this report '21-

DUFF&PHELPS

Y



‘Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration}
* Joint Admrnrstrators Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020 '

1. Introduction
The Joint Administrators were appointed on 6 December 2019 by the Directors of the Company.
This progress report provides an update on the Administration of the Company

The Joint Administrators have also explained their future strategy for the Admmrstratron and how Ilkely it is
that they will be able to pay each class of creditor. .

You wrll find other important mformatron in this progress report such as the costs the Joint Administrators
- haveincurred.

A glossary of the abbreviations and defmmons used throughout this document is attached at Appendrx 8.

Please also note that an |mportant legal notrce about thrs progress report to creditors |s attached at
Append:x 9

4 DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Admlnistrallon)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
- 1 July 2020

2. . Creditor summary
Summary of Proposals

o The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, namely
achiéving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), were approved by creditors by deemed
consent on 12 February 2020 without modifications

.* There have been no major amendments to or devuations from these Proposals. .
Progress to date

¢ As detailed in the Proposals Report, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the' Company’s '
business and assets to the Purchaser on 7 January 2020.

e The Joint Administrators have recovered book debts totaling £123k 'during the Reporting Period
principally in relation to.grant monies due to the Company. No further realisations are anticipated
aside from possrbiy a small insurance refund .

o The Jornt Administrators have submitted their statutory report on the directors to the DBEIS. Further
details in relation to investigations can be found at section 3.2.3 of this report.

AR

Qutcome for Creditors

" Secured Creditors

o ' As.detailed in the Proposals Report, a distribution of £2.41m has been made pursuant to CTC’s
: fixed charge secunty : :

e Afixed charge distribution of £5.1m has been made i in respect of the liabilities owing pursuant to
“the Monarch / PV Cleantech security R

. 'Based on outstanding Administration costs and expenses as noted within this report and asset
- realisations, it is anticipated.there will be insufficient funds to- enable further distributions to the
Secured Creditors.

Preferential Creditors

¢ Onthe basis of current information, it is it anticipated there will be insufficient funds to enable a
- dividend to be paid to preferential credntors

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors /. Prescribed Part

» Onthe basis of current information. it is entieipeted that there will be insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company, to include via the Prescribed Part.

Please note, this progress report provides creditors with an account of the progress of the Administration
~ of the Company in the period. The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals issued to the Company’s
- creditors are available to view on the Portal and paper copies can be provided free of charge by writing to
Charlotte Tasker at Charlotte.Tasker@duffandphelps.com. Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. :

S '~ DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

‘3. ' Progress of the Admmlstratlon

This section provides an update on the Jomt Admlnlstrators strategy for the Administration and progressA
" to date.

3.1 Strategy and progress to date
3.1.1 Salé of business

.0n 7 January 2020, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to the
Purchaser for a total consideration of £8.125m, which was satisfied by:

e . Areduction of £2.41m secured debt owing pursuant to'the CTC loan facility;

* A reduction of £5.1m secured debt owing pursuant to the Monarch / PV Cleantech loan facmtles
and

. £615k in cash.

A breakdown of the sale consideration and further detalls in relatlon to the marketmg and sale process are,
available in the Proposals Repon -

It has been necessary for the Joint Administrators to deal with various post-completion matters during the.
Reporting Period in relation to the sale, such as liaising with the Purchaser in respect of licenses to occupy
the Premises, and the potential assignment of the leases, as well as liaising w»th suppllers in relation to the
transfer of certam services to the Purchaser.

3.1.2 Tradmg penod

The Joint Administrators took the decision to trade the business following their appomtment as it was
concluded that a sale of the Company's business and assets as a going concern would enable the
Comipany’s staff to retain their employment and likely achieve a higher value for the business and assets,
being primarily.the intellectual property and staff knowledge and know how, than would be possible in the '
event that the Company were first wound up :

Given lhe business was essentially pre-revenue and had no available funds_at bank, funding would be
required. Monarch / PV Cleantech provided the Administration Loan Facility to the Company and
immediately advanced of £300k to the Company upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators to
meet strictly. necessary business critical expenses. This loan was repaid foIIowmg completion of the
sale of the Company's business and assets.

The costs incurred during the trading period aré expected to total approximately. £433k principally
made up of wages and salaries, rent and utilities and business critical suppliers. No sales were made
during the Administration tradlng period. .

Details of oosts incurred are provided iri the trading receipts and payments account at Appendix 3.

“The Joint Admmlstrators are continuing to follow up with suppliers to obtam invoices for the trading period
in order to settle final costs.

3.2 Asset realisations -

Realisations during the Reporting Period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account at
Appendlx 3. ’

- DUFF&PHELPS



* Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

Summaries of the realisations following the issue of the Proposals Report are provided below:
3.2.1° Book Debts

As previously reported, the Company received £120,562 which was in relation to grant funding due to the
Company for work completed prior to the Administration. The Joint Administrators review into the terms of
‘the grant funding and the status of these monies is now complete and concluded that these monies are.an
asset of the Company. The outstanding retention balance of £52 683 is uncollectable due to the insolvency
of the Company

In addition, a sundry amount of £2, 687 has also been realised.

It is possible that there may be a smaII refund due to the Company following the cancellation of the
Company’s insurance policy, however aside from this there will be no further realisations in relation to
book debts. i :

3.2.3 Investigations

The.Joint Administrators. have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBEIS concerning the conduct of
all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Joint Administrators appointment.

The Joint Administrators have filed their confrdentra! report with DBEIS regarding the conduct of the
Directors of the Company. The content of this report is confrdentlal .

The Joint Administrators have liaised with the DBEIS during the Reporting Period and provided the
information requested. In addition, correspondence received from several creditors has been submitted as
requested. The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with the DBEIS as requested. .

Inveetigations into the Cornpany s affairs remain ongoing including those matters referenced in the
- Proposals Report An update will be provrded at such time as the Joint Administrators are in a position to
do so.

If any Creditor or shareholder of the Company has any information concerning the Company's affairs that
they would like to bring to the Joint Administrators’ attention, please do so by writing by email to
charlotte tasker@duffandphelps.com or by post to Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Shard, 32 London Bridge

: Street London, SE1 9SG.

33 Costs

Payments made in the Reporting Period are set out in the attached receipis and payments account at
Appendix 3. , .

A separate receipts and payments account has been prepared for the Administration trading period. The
Joint Administrators are continuing to chase some .suppliers who have not yet proyided their invoices for
the trading period and therefore the costs incurred in the trading period are expected to increase.

~ DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Reportto Creditors
. 1 July 2020

4. Outcome for Creditors

4.1 Secured Creditors

cTC

In consideration for the monies advanced under their funding aéreement the Company granted CTCa
. debenture, which confers fixed andfloating charges over all the assets of the Company created on 11

August 2015 and reglstered on 20 August 2015.

Shortly prior to the Appointment Date, the sum owed pursuant to the.loan was approximately £2 41m,

subject to accruing interest and charges. Prior to conclusion of the Administration sale, CTC entered a

transaction to assign its debt and security to the Purchaser.

Followmg the sale a ftxed charge dlstrnbutlon of £2.41m has been made pursuant to CTC’s fixed charge
security.

Monarch / PV Cleantech

As stated in the Prcposals Report, in consideration for the monies advanced under their funding .
agreement, the Company granted Monarch / PV Cleantech a debenture, which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Company created on 28 April 2017 and registered on 8 May 2017.

Monarch / PV Cleantech were owed approximately £10. 6m as at the. Appomtment Date, subject to
accruing interest and charges. £5.1m of secured debt was assigned to the Purchaser.

As part of the sale a distribution of £5.1m has been made pursuant to the Monarch / PV Cleantech frxed
charge security.

' Based on outstanding Administration costs and expenses as noted within this report and asset
realisations, it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds to enable further floating charge dlstrrbutlon to
Monarch/PV Cleantech. :

. 4.2 Preferential Creditors

As stated in the Proposals Report‘ following the sale of the business and assets of the Cernpany to the
.Purchaser, the Company s employees at the Appomtment Date were transferred pursuant to TUPE to the
Purchaser.

" As aresult, the only preferential claims expected relate to unpaid pension contributions in respect of
employees who did not transfer (either due to resigning prior to the sale or electing not to transfer to the
Purchaser). The Joint Administraters submitted an RP15 claim to the.RPS in relation to'these pension
arrears and it is expected that the RPS will submlt a claim in the Administration, of which ¢£2.9k will be
preferentlal :

Based on outstanding' Administration costs and expenses as noted 'wi{hin this report and asset
realisations, it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds to enable a drvrdend to be paid to preferentral
creditors. . -
4.3 Unsecured Creditors
- According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £1.832m as at the Appointmerit Date.

Claims received to date from non-preferential unsecured creditors total £1.4m.

Based on current infcrmation, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to the uhsecured creditors of the Company.

e DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Admlnlstratlon)
-Joint Admlmstrators Progress Report to Creditors .
1July 2020.

4.4 Prescribed Part
The Company granted floating charges to the Secured Creditors and therefore the provisions of the
Prescribed Part will apply. However, based on outstanding Administration costs and expenses as noted

~ within this report and asset realisations, n is anticipated there will be insufficient funds to enable a
Prescribed Part dividend to be paid.

5. Other matters

5.1 Creditors’ Commi-tte'e

A Creditors’ Committee will notvbe established unless requested by the creditors and sufficient creditors
are willing to act as members of the committee. To date the Joint Admmlstrators have not received any
request for a Creditors’ Committee to be established.

Please refer to the Proposals Report for further details on establishing a Creditors’ Committee.

5.2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account:

| A detailed receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period is shown in Appendix 3.

53 - Creditors’ rights .

Further information regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators, including
creditors’ rights to challenge such costs is provided at Appendix 7, Statement of creditors’ rights.

6. . Joint Administrators’ fees and e){penses and pre-Administration costs :
6.1 Fees and expenses

6.1.1 Time costs

Upon a review of our hourly rates, inflation and industry averages, Duff & Phelps' hourly charge out rates
have been revised to reflect market rates. Rate changes apply to all apporntments held by employees of
Duff & Phelps with effect from 1 February 2020. . .

Time has been charged in six mlnute units. Details of the time charged for the Reporting Perlod are attached.
at Appendlx 5. . .

Time costs mcurred inthe Reportmg Period total £252,250 which represents 627 hours at an average hourly
rate of £402.

These time costs have exceeded the fee estimate provided in the Proposals Report by a total of £8,938.
The Joint Administrators have provided further narrative detail of the time costs incurred at Appendix 6.

6.1.2 Fees

The Joint Administrators have not yet drawn any remuneration to date.

As advised in the Joint Administrators Proposals Report, approval will be sought from the_ Company’s
Secured Creditors and, if appropriate, the Preferential Creditors on a time cost basis.” The Joint
Administrators have written to the Secured Creditors requesting they approve the Joint Administrators’

remuneration on a time cost basns

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that their remuneration will exceed the fee estimate of £243k and
- are therefore not proposing to revise the fee estimate.

e - DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
"1 July 2020

6.1.3 Expenses .
Details of the expenses charged during the Reporting Period are att’ached at Appendix 4.

Expenses incurred in the Reportmg Period total £112,913 of which £19,961 has been pard in the Reporting’
Period.

It i.s noted that the expenses estimate provided in the Proposals Report did not include the costs of Frans
Brouns, which were incurred to secure the Company'’s electronic records and obtain a back up of these. In
addition, the expenses estimate did not include the costs incurred of AUA Insolvency Risk Services |n
relation to msurance of the Company's assets, which is a statutory requirement.

. In respect of the other expenses ‘incurred to date these are generally in line with the expenses estimate,
with the exception of the costs of the. Valuation Agent and LB Group, which were shghtly higher than
originally estlmated - . o

6.1.3 Dlsbursements

In the Reporting Period, the Joint Admrmstrators have mcurred Category 1 Disbursements of £757 None of
- these have been pald to date.. . . . . .

No Category 2 Dlsb'ursements_ have been incurred.
The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are detailed at'’Appendix 5.
6.1.4 Additional informatiorf

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
is set out in Appendlx 7. . :

6.2 . Pre-Administration costs
Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and eXpenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their firm,
or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the Company entered Administration

but with a view to it domg So.

A breakdown of the pre-Admrmstration fees and expenses is brovided below for clarity. .

Pre-Administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
0.00 . _ £31,900 £31,900

Duff & Phelps: pre-Administration fees . .
0.00 £5,425 £5,425
Jones Day: pre-Admmlstratlon legal fees ’

Total - 000  £37,325 £37,325

The Joint Administrators will seek the approval for the pre-Adrhlnlstratlon costs from the Secured Creditors
and, if appropriate, Preferential Creditors. The Joint Administrators have written to the Secured Creditors
requesting they approve the Joint Admlnlstrators pre-Administration costs.

e DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Jornt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

7. Future strategy
7.1.  Future conduct of the Adr_ninis'tration

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company _
in order to achieve the purpose of the. Administration. This will include but.not be limited to:

* Finalising and settling outstanding trading costs;
« Facilitate the transfer or surrender of the leases of the Premises;
¢ . Completing investigations and / or continuing to ligise with the BEIS as appropriate; and

* Reviewing and paying outstand.ing costs of the Administration.

H

“

7.2 Extenéion of the Administration

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year unless an extension is granted by the
Court or wrth the creditors’ consent.

On the basis of present mformatlon |t is uncertaln whether an extensnon to the Administration wrll be
required. .

7.3 Future reporting

The Joirrt Administrators will provide é further progréss report by 5 December 2020, or earlier if the
Administration has been completed prior to that time.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Charlotte Taéker.

Geoffrey Bouchier
Joint Administrator

' The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Geoffrey Bouchier and Benjamih Wiles, who act as™’
agents for the Company and without persona! liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

. " DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Admlnustratnon‘)
Joint Admiinistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 1 July 2020

- Appendix 1 - Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registered Number.

. Company Director(s)
Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading address

" Régistered office

Any Other trading names

| ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor

" Date of Appointment'
Joint Administrators
Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Pres;ribed Part

Application of EC Regulations -

Dearman Engine Company Limited

. 21 December 2010
-07475596

Johan Dirk Kleijn
Katherlne Ann Priestley (Resigned on 20/1 2/2019)
Adam Heaps (Resigned on 20/12/2019)

Robert Austin Guest (Resigned on 20/12/2019)

The Directors and Secretary do not have any durect
shareholdings.in the Company

Unit 5 Stafford Cross Busuness Park
Stafford Road

Croydon
CRO 4TU
Current: - Former:
C/o Duff & Phelps Unit 5 Stafford’ Cross Business
The Shard ’ ’ Park .
32 London Bridge ¢ Street Stafford Road
London Croydon
- .SE1 9SG . .CRO' 4TU
N/A

The Administration appointment granted in the High Court of

Justice, number 008066 of 2019.

The Directoré

- 6 December 2(')1'9

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier (IP No. 9535)
Benjamin John Wiles (IP No. 10670)

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them mdwudually or together in accordance with Paragraph

'100(2) of Schedule B1

5 December 2020

The Prescribed part is applicable in this case. However-,

- based on current information, it is not anticipated that there

will be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable a

-distribution via the Prescribed Part.

EC Regulations apply and these probeedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

- ~ DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

Appendix 2 ~ ApproVed Proposals
The féllowing proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 12 February. 2020 without modifications:
General

» To continue to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint
Administrators consider necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect;

.« Todo é‘II such other thirigs and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule 1
of the Act, as they, in their sole and absoluté discretion, consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration'

e To lnvestlgate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have for the benefit of
the Company'’s creditors; and . :

e Seek an extension to the Administration period if considered necessary.

—

- Distributions A
. » To make distributions to the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors where funds allow-

e To make dlstrlbutlons to the non- preferentlal unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, where -
applicable; and * -

* To make further distributions to the non-preferential unsecured creditors over and above the
prescribed part, if funds become available and apply to court for authority to do so, where
applicable. .

End of Administration

That the Joint Adm|n|strators mlght use any or a combination of the followmg exit route strategles in order
to bring the Administration to an end:

« Place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation if deemed appropriate. It is proposed
that the Joint Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Benjamin John Wiles of
" Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. The creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, -
provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these Proposals. Any .
action required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint quwdators is to be
done by all or any one or more of them,;

e Petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into Compuisory Liquidation if
deemed appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne
Bouchier and Benjamin John Wiles of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Company be placed into Compulsory Liquidation without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by
all or any one or more of them; '

o Takethe necessary steps to give notice of move from Administration to dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies because (1) the Company has no remaining property which might permit
a distribution to its creditors, and (2) all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed;
. and

« Alternatively, the Joint Administrators may allow the Administration to'end automatically.

. DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Admipistr‘ation)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 1 July 2020

Appendix 3 - Receipts and Payments Account-

e 'DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration) |

Joint Administrators' Trading Receipts and Payment Account

For the Reporting ‘

. ‘Period
from 6 December 2019
to 6 June 2020
' : (£)
Trading Receipts .
~ Administration Funding : , ' ' 300,000.00
' o 300,000.00
Trading Expenditure 4 _ :

‘Rates ) . _ o (6,552.34)
Professional Fees = . S : . ‘ (191.01).
'Repairs & Maintenance = . : . B (281.59) -
Utilities o ’ o : " (1,299.84)
Payroll , S : S ~ (306,001.05).
Petty Cash Control Account ' . ) . —_— (100.00)
Cleaning Costs ' (750.00)
IT Costs ' ' (5,935.40)
Licence Fees , ' © (4,149.18)

Employees' Tax/NI -~ B o . (83,841.54)
"Pension Contributions . A o (20,255.78)
' ‘ (429,357.73)

Trading surplus / (deficit) : . T (129,357.73)



Dearman Ehgine Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receibts and Payment Account

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to
Realise Values

©

" 5,000,000

5,000,000

- 100,000

100,000

1,027
201,027

Secured Assets
Intellectual Property
Gross Bank Interest - Fixed Account

Costs of Realisation

. Agents/Valuers Fees

Secured Creditors
Coast to Capital
PV Cleantech | GP / Monarch Resources

Floating Charge Asset Reahsanons
Bank Interest Gross

Book Debts

Englne Units and TRUs

Plant and Machinery

Rent - Licence to Occupy

Stock

Tax Debtors (R&D Tax Credit)
Trading Surplus / (Deficit)
Prepayments

Floating Charge Costs of Realisation
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees

" Bank Charges

Dataroom
Insurance of Assets
IT Security & Data Consultancy

" Marketing Costs

Rents Payable

Repayment of Administration Fundmg
Stationary & Postage

Statutory Advertising

Total

Represented By

Fixed Bank Account .

Fixed Charge VAT Control Account
Floating/Main Current Account
General VAT Control Account
VAT Payable

VAT Recievable

Total

For the Reporting
Period

from 6 December 2019
to 6 June 2020

(£)

7.625,000.00
88.21

7,625,088.21

(6,000.00)

(6,000.00)

(2,409,797.43)
(5,100,000.00).

(7,509,797.43) -

167.63
123,248.26'
99,215.51
333,525.61
103,070.82
67,258.88

(129,357.73)

597,128.98

(212.15) -
(3.000.00)
(262.57)
(144.00)
(1,986.15)
(7.829.23)
(245.00)
(82,456.66)
(300,000.00)
(456.90)
(87.48)

(396,680.14)

309,739.62

109,290.78
1,200.00

200,219.56
3,152.12
(8,245.68)
4,122.68 -

309,739.46

e: The Joint Administrators have allocéted the SOA values above to the most appropriate calegory of
reahsatlons However, it should be noted lhat due to presematlonal differences, the asset categories do not
exactly match those on the SOA. .



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admiinistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. .1 July 2020

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses L

"~ DUFF&PHELPS -



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)

Jalnt Estir for the
Notes Company , Type of Expanso Activity Feo Basis Amount Paid Amount Original  Variance
1 . {€) tncurred (£) Estimatod Cost )
£]
Profossional Advisors
2 Hikco Valuation Services Agents Feas & " Valuation of the Company's assets Tima Costs / Fixed 021250 021250 9.000.00  (212:50)
N Disbursements B Cap R
Legal advice in relation to the sale of the business and
3 *Jones Day Lega! Fees Bssels, assisting with investigations into the Company's * Time Costs 0.00 77,121.50 95.085.00 17,043.50
affalrs and ad hoc mattars arising in the Administration
a Counsel Legal Fees * Validity of appointment review * Fixed Fee 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
5 LB Group (Chartered Accountants) Fees of po: i Lax returns TBC 0.00  3,650.00 3,500.00  (150.00)
. N
Othor Costs
] - Ansarada Sale of Business Dataroom fees Fixed Feo 124.00 144.00 144.00, 0.00
7 IP Bid Sale of Business Marketing business for sale N Fixed Fes 24500, 245.00 24500 . 0.00
Frans Brouns Sale of Business IT Security and Data Consultancy As Incurred 782023  7,820.23 0.00 (7.829.23)
& Total Data Management Statutory Compliance  Storage costs . Fixed Fao Por Unil 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
] Accurate Mailing Services Ltd Statutory Compliance sm'llan—avy and Postage As Incutred 456.80 ' 456.80 '700.00 243.10
10 * Courly Adven"l!dng Ld Statutory Compliance  Statutory Advertising Fixed Fee Per Unit 87.48 87.48 87.48 0.00
Ideal Lochsmiths Statutory Compliance  Lock change al the Cc;mpany’s premises Fixed Fee 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00
" AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited Statutory Compliance  Insurance of assels As Incurred 1.688.15 1,088.15 0.00 (1,088.15)
Total Exponsos h " 18.061.26 11201276 121,421.48  8,508.72
Disbursomeonts
12 Catogory 1 Disbursements
13 ‘Bond Premium 0.00 225.00 225.00 0.00
Travel ' 0.00 385.73 385.73 0.00
Subsistence 0.00 52.88 52.88 0.00
14 Sundry - 0.00 93.38 0.00 i93.36)
Total 0.60 756.95 883.58 (93.36)
15 Catogory 2 Disbursemonts
No Célegow 2 Disbursements have been incurred
Total 19,861.26 113,668.71 122,085.07 8,415.36

Notes to Exponses Schodute

The Joint in " choice of

and the basis of their fee.

advisors is based on their perception of the experience and ehﬁily of the respective fims / indeuaIs to perform thels work, the complexity and nature of the assignment

The Joint Administrators Instructed agonts to value the Compan)'s assets, as parl of the sale of business process, which Is necessary to enable the Administrators to assess bids received for the Company.
Legal costs incurred do not generally provide a direct benefil to creditors, excepl where these ralate to.the sale of business, of racovery of assets. Other legal costs incurred are requued to ensure compliance with legal

and statutory requirements,

The Joint Administrators Instructed counsel to consider the vafidity of the Secured Credllors security. This has no d|recl benefit to craditors but is raquuod in the clrcumstances.

The Joint.

to complete post: tax returns. This has no direct benefit to creditors bul is necessary to comply with tax regulations.

Costs incurred in relation o Ansarada and [P Bid relate to the provision of information in retation o the Company to prospective purchasers, and have rasultad in a direct benefit to creditors following the sale of the

Company's business and assets.

Books and recards of the Company will be stored off site wlth an external provider for one year fram lha loa of the A

the Joint Administrators/Liquidators must be kept for six years aftar the

of the A

Itis usually more cost effective to employ an external agent to prinl and mall circulars to creditors and members, as required by statute.
Statutory advertising of the Notice of Appoiniment in the London Gazette is vaqu]md under insolvency legtslation.

The Joint Administrafors took outlnsuvance for tha assets of the Company prior to the sale.

third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the Administration. -

Category 1 DI are

Itls a statutory for i

to have a bond on each casa to which they are appointad. The cost is based on the value of the assets.

In addition, It is a slatutory

tha! books and ds of

Sundry disbursements relale to costs incurred dealing with the collection and back up of the Company's electronic and hard copy records, which were not originally Indud‘ad In the expenses estimate, however ilis a

statutory for the Joint

The above costs exclude VAT.

to retaln relevant records of the Company.
Cnlegory 2 Disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Admlnl;uauns but not to & payment to an Independent third parly. There were na Category 2 Dlsbursemams incurred.



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
-Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

Appendjx 5 — Analysis of timel charged and expenéés incurred

e - DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman.Engine Company Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Reportirig Period

ation and Pl

" Case Review & Case Diary Management

Cashiering & Accounting .

_Dealings with Directors and Mangement

IPS Set Up & Maintenance

Insurance

Statement of Affairs .o
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices)
Strategy, Planning & Control . :

Tax Compliance / Planning

Creditors -

Communications with Creditors / Employees
Non‘-Preferenlial Creditors / Employee Claims Handling
Preferential Ctaims Adjudication & Distribution
Secured Creditors )

Investigations

CDDA & i?epons & Communication
- Financial Review and Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Book Debts

Freeho!d & Leasehold Property
Goodwill and Iniellecttual Property Rights

Hire Purchasé & Lease Assets

Other Intangible Assets

Other Tangible Assets

Piant & Machinery & Fixtures 8'. Motor Vehicles
Sale of Business

'

Trading

Trading - Accounting

Trading - Employees

Trading - Hire Purchase Matters

Trading - Operations

Trading - Retention of Title & Cléims Handling

‘Managing
Director

0.30
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
7.20
0.70
0.00

1.60
0.00
0.00
'6.30

0.00

3.90

0.00

.0.00

0.00

-0.00

0.00

0.00

~ 0.00
60.30

0.00

0.00°
. 0.00

0.00
0.00

Total Hours: - ’ '80.30
Total Fees Claimed: (£) 49,095.00

Hours

.Manager

0.50
13.80
4.80
1.10
0.00
1.50
33.90
12.70

" 2.40

L1130 |

0.90
1.30

© 10.30

16.80
11.40

0.70

250

0.00
0.00
0.80
0.80
0.00
41.00

2.00

5.60 -

0.00
6.90
0.00

183.10
104,852.50

- Senior

0.00
4.30
*0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
2,00

0,00

- 0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

*0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

000

0.00
0.00

6.30
2,230.00

Assistant

- 3.70
28.90
3.90
3.70
3.20
2.60
73.80
21.20
6.70

53.10
2.30

9.10 |

1.10

27.10

24.10°

4.60
9.20
0.50
1.70
0.00
0.00
1.00
26.10

14.90

“15.60
1.00
16.80 * *

1.30

357.20 -

96,072.00

,

Total

Hours Time Costs

4.50
47.00 ~
8.70
43807
3.20
. 410
116.90
34.60
9.10

66.00

3.20
10.40
17.70

43.90
39.40

5.30
11.70
0.50
1.70
0.90
0.80
1.00
127.40

16.90

2120

1.00.
23.70
1.30

| 626.90

£

1.845.50
16,228.00
3,416.00
1,354.50

. 11,066.00

1,603.00
39,005.00
14,258.00

3,383.50

+ 20,434.00

1,323.00
4,322.50

10,389.00

19,830.00
16,659.50

2,099.50
"4,737.50
160.00
544.00
477.00
424.00
320.00
65,490.00

5,202.00

8,069.00°

320.00
8,873.00
416.00

252,249.50

N

AAvg
Hourly
Rate

410.11
345.28
392.64
282.19
333.13
390.98 |
333.66

412.08

371.81

309.61
413.94
41563
586.95

451.71
422.83

396.13
404.91
320.00
320.00
530.00
530.00
320.00
514.05

" 307.81

380.61
320.00

© 374.39

320.00 .

402.38



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

' Appendix 6 ~ Narrative of work carried out for the Reporting Period

This summary should be read in conjunction with the content of this report together with Appendix 5.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred in the Reporting Period total £252,250 which represents 627
hours at an average hourly rate of £402. The Joint Administrators’ fee estimate provided in the Proposals
Report totalled £243,312 and time costs are in excess of the fee estimate by a total of £8,938. The Joint
Administrators provide the following supporting narrative in relation to these time costs:

Administration & Planning

A total of £82, 160 has been mcurred in rélation to administration and pIannlng representing 233 hours at
an average charge out rate of £353. :

Time costs under this heading include:

Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy;

L ]

»  Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in relation to workstreams;

»  Advertising the Administration appointment and notifying all relevant stakeholders;

e - ‘Complying with anti-money laundering checks, bribery act and ethical checks;

o  Setting up the Administration on Duff & Phelps internal systems and on the creditors’ portal

- website;

e  Companies House and Court filings;

e Calculating and obtaining the Insolvency Practitioners Bond; .

e  Setting up Administration bank accounts;

»  Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments of the Administration to date;

*  Reviewing and obtaining preliminary tax advice concerning the possible tax |mpl|cat|ons of the
_sale of the Company’s business and assets;

e  Dealing with subsequent tax compliance and return;.

e Completing internal compliance reviews and checklists;

e  Advertising the appointment of the Joint Administrators;

e Notifying all relevant parties of the Administration and dealing with the necessary ftlmgs at
Companies House and Court;

. Preparation of the Proposals'Report and preparing the necessary statutory documentatlon in

"~ relation to the approval of the Proposals Report; e

»  Dealing with statutory matters in relation to the Company’s pension scheme;,

*  Work relating to the completion of the SOA and filing at Companies House;

. Arranging collection of statutory books and records and back up of electronic records;

«  Completing case reviews at week one and month three;

+  General case oversight by senior team members over key issues, including statutory matters

*  Regularly reconciling the Administration bank accounts; :

+ - Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the Administration; and

[ ]

Complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documentmg strategy
decisions. . :

These time costs, together with the expenses of Jones Day, Counsel, LB Group, Frans Brouns, Total Data
Management, Courts Advertising and Ideal Locksmiths, detailed at Appendix 4, do not provide a direct
benefit to creditors, but are required by statute, in accordance with insolvency legislation, or are necessary
to ensure compliance with best practice and to ensure the case is dealt with efficiently.

The time costs in relation to statutory matters exceed the fee estimate, which totalled £29,000, by £10,005
due to additional time spent on a range of matters. For example, additional time was spent dealing with
obtaining information to complete necessary anti-money laundering checks as well as time spent Inavsmg
with some credltors regardlng the Proposals Report

e | ‘DUFF&PHELPS



. Dearman Engine Company Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admimstrators Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

Time costs in relation to cashiering and accounting have exceeded the fee estimate, which totalled £6,690,
by £9,538 due to time spent following up with suppliers following the trading period to obtain invoices. This
process is ongoing and has taken considerable. additional time as some suppliers have been difficult to
contact. .

Time costs under other headings in this category are broadly in line with the fee estimate, however future
time costs of c£30,000 are anticipated in respect of administration and planning which will relate to ongoing
strategy and planning, the preparation of statutory reports, and dealing with outstanding cashiering matters.

Creditors

Time ‘costs in relation to credrtors total £36 469, representrng 97 hours at an average charge out rate of

£375. This includes:
. Respondlng to enqumes from creditors regarding the Admlnistration and submission of their .

claims;’

Reviewing and deahng with creditor correspondence recelved

Dealing with enquiries from employees of the Company;

Updating the non-preferential unsecured creditor details on our internal systems

Uploading documents to the creditors’ portal;

Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaining

claim records;

¢ Providing updates to the Secured Creditors regarding the progress of the Admlnlstratlon and
case strategy; .-

* Liaising with'the Company’s pension provider in relation to the Administration; and

e ' Preparing an-RP15 claim and submitting this to the RPS in respect of amounts due-to the
pension scheme relating to former employees of the Company.

These time costs, and the expehses of Accurate Mailing es detailed at Appendix 4, do not provide a financial
benefit to creditors, but are necessary to ensure that creditors.are kept informed of the progress of thé
_ Administration and that their queries are answered.

The Joint Administrators have exceeded their fee estimate of £25,500 in relation to creditors by £10,969.
This is partly due to time spent collating information in relation to the pension scheme and preferential claims
" and submitting the RP15 forms. These time costs were not inciuded in the original fee estimate. The
variance is also due to receiving a significant number 6f enquiries from creditors and shareholders, which
has increased time costs in relation to communications with creditors and employees.

The Joint Administrators anticipate incurring future costs of c£7,500 in relation to creditors, depending on
the level of enquiries received. However, these time costs will be higher in the event that there are sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to any class of creditor.

Investigation

A total of £36 499 has been incurred in relation to mvestigations representing 83 hours, at an average
charge out rate of £438. This work mcludes '

Obtaining a backup of the Company’s financial and IT records;

Liaising with HSBC to obtain the Company's bank statements -and company card statements;
Issuing questionnaires to the Directors for completion;

Writing to the Company's professional advisors and other third parties, where applicable;

Analysis of the Company's bank statements for the three year period leading up to the appointment;
Review of the Company’s board minutes;

A review of the Company's ether relevant financial records |nc|ud|ng statutory accounts,
management accounts;

¢ Review of any other information provided by creditors and/or third parties;

DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1.July 2020

e Consideration-of potentiai claims; and
» Submission of the Joint Admrnrstrators statutory report on the directors’ conduct to the DBEIS.

These time costs do not result in a financial benefit to credrtors except in the event of a successful ctalm
however this work is required by statute. ;

The Joint Administrators have not exceeded their fee estimate in respect of investigations. Further time
costs are likely to be incurred of c£8.00Q. :

Realisation of Assets-

Atotal of £74,252 has been incurred in relation to the realisation of assets, including the sale_of the business
and assets, representing 149 hours at an average charge out rate of £497. This work includes: -

+ Liaising with the Directors and the management team to prepare a teaser document;
» Preparing a target list of interested parties and circulating the teaser document;
o -Setupofa dataroom to facilitate dlstnbutron of Company information to prospective interested
parties;
Collating and reviewing Company lnformatlon for inclusion in the dataroom;
Advertising the opportunity on IP Bid;
Reviewing Non-Disclosure Agreements and following up with interested partres
Discussions with interested parties in relation to the Company and provrdlng further information
where required;
Negotiations with interested parties and reviewing offers received;
Liaising with 5olicitors on matters relating to the sale, including the sale and purchase agreement
and other legal issues;
"« Communicating details of the sale to all relevant parties;
» ‘Liaising with the Purchaser and the landlord/agents of the Premises in respect of the licencés to
occupy, licence fees and potential assignment of the leases;
* Corresponding with the Purchaser in relation to matters arising post- completlon
» Reviewing the position in relation to book debts, being primarily the grant funding and liaising with
’ - solicitors in this regard; and
e Liaising with HSBC in order to recover the grant funding.

® & o e

* o

These time costs, -and the expenses of Hilco, Ansarada IP Bid and AUA Insolvency Risk Services,
detailed at Appendix.4, have resulted in a direct benefit to creditors, as they relate to asset reallsatrons
which have increased'the funds available to the Admlnlstratlon estate. .

Time costs in relatron to freehold and Ieasehold property have exceeded the fee estimate, which totalled
£1,980, by £2,758 as a result of correspondence with the landlord/agents of the Premises and the

- Purchaser in relation to the leases, and the Ircence fees, which has been protracted and taken longer
than anticipated.

Other time costs in this category are broadly in line with, or below, the fee estimate. Future time costs of
c£2,500 are anticipated in relatlon to dealing with the leases of the Premises and any- assrgnment in this
.regard. .

Trading

Time costs in relation to trading matters total £22, 880 representlng 64 hours at an average charge out rate’
of £357. These time costs mclude .

o Preparing forecasts of the Ilkely costs to be rncurred during the tradrng perrod and regularly
reviewing these;

'» * Communicating with staff in relation to the Administration and Irarsmg with staff in relation to
maters arising during the trading period; \

Iy

e - DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Admlmstréuo'n)
Joint Admm:str‘ators Progress Report to Creditors
A July 2020

¢ Informing suppliers of the Administrétion and arranging continuation of supply as required;
+ . Obtaining meter readings and liaising with utility suppliers; and
e Liaising with supphers to obtain invoices for the trading period and deahng with payments.

The above work has not resulted in a financial benefnt to creditors but was -necessary to facilitate a going

‘concern sale of the business and assets,

The Joint Administrators have exceeded their fee estimate in relation to employees, which totalled £7,110,
by £959 due to. additional time spent dealing with enquiries réceived from employees during the extended
trading period and dealing with payroll matters. However, overall, the Joint Administrators’ time.costs are’
lower than anticipated in respect of trading matters. However, it is noted that considerable time in relation -
to dealing with suppliers’ invoices durlng the trading period has been’ recorded under cashiering and
accounting.

No future time costs are anticipated in relation to trading.

- DUFF&PHELPS

N



. Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

Abpéndix 7- Statement_of creditors’ rights

Rule numbers' refer to Insolvency (Englahd & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Sect/on or paragraph numbers refer to /nsolvency Act 1986

If you reqwre a copy of any " relevant tule or section, please contact Cha_rlotte Tasker at
Charlotte. Tasker@duffandphelps.com. '

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

)

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be V|ewed and
downloaded from the Duff & Phelps website at:

' https://www.duffandphelps.co. ukf-/medla/assetslgdfs lnternatlonalluk/cred|tors-gwde/admlmstratlon a-

creditors-quide-to-insolvency-practitioner-fees-updated

(click on the document '‘Administration (appomtment from 1 October 2015)". Should you require a copy
please contact this offlce - .

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you' would " like to requéét more information about the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and:
disbursements disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in wntlng within 21 days of recewmg thls
_progress. report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured
creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with.the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration, the remuneration charged, or
the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an
application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applucatlons by unsecured creditors (mcludlng the unsecured credltors maklng the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be prowded on request by wnung to Charlotte Tasker at
Charlotte. Tasker@duffandphelps com.

e - DUFF&PHELPS



Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1-July 2020

Appendix 8 — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

‘ the Appointment Date 4

6 December 2019, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators |

the Bank or HSBC

HSBC Bank plc, with whom the Company banked at the Appointment
Date .

Category 1 Disbursemenfs

The Joint Adminiétrators' external and incidental costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration o

'Category. 2 Disb’ursementé

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing wuth
the Administration . .

the Company Dearman Engine Company Limited (in Admlnlstratlon) (Company
Number: 07475596)

CTC Coast to Capital, the holder of afirst ranking ﬂxed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets

DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

Adam Heaps, Johan Kleun and Katherme Priestley, the directors of

". the Company as at the Appointment Date

EC Regu]ation

EC Regulation on Insolvency _Proceedings 2000

HM Revenue and'Customs

HMRC
IP Bid www.ip-bid.com, a marketplace for the sale of insolvent busmesses

‘ and distressed assets

the Joint Administ(ators

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Benjamin John Wiles of Duff & Phelps
Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE19SG ' :

Contact email: Charlotte. Tasker@Duff&Phelps.com .

Jones Day

Solicitors instructe(’i'by the Joint Administrators to brovide legal advice »
in relation to the sale of business, and other.ad hoc matters arising in

the Administration

Monarchil PV Cleantech

Monarch Resources Limited and PV Cleantech | GP Limited, the
holders of a second ranking fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets

" the Reporting Period

The period from 6 December 2019 to 5 June 2020

_the Premises

Unit 4 & Unit 5, Stafford Cross Business Park, Stafford Road,
Croydon, CRO 4TU. Leasehold premises from which the Company
operated

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section’ 176A of the Act where a floatiné charge is created

after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net

-s- " DUFF&PHELPS



DearmanAEngine Company Limited (In Administration)
. Joint-Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July'2020

- property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be

made available to unsecured creditors

* the Proposals Report

The Joint Admlnlstrators Statement: of Proposals dated 28 January
2020. .

the Purchaser

Clean Cold Power UK Limited, the purchaser of the business and
assets of the Company (Company Number: 12358067)

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

. the Rules

The Inso_lvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended) -

the Secured Creditors

Collectively, CTC, PV Cleantech and Monarch the secured creditors.
as at the Appointment Date

SIP9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to dlsclosure of remuneratlon and
disbursements

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director outlining
the Company’s financial position.as at the Appointment Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaklng (Protectlon of Employment) Regulations
2006

the Valuation Agent

Hilco Valuation Services, independent agent who were‘ instructed to
value and sell the business and assets of the Company

R - DUFF&PHELPS



. Dearman Engine Company Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
1 July 2020

Appendix 9 — Notice about this report S

This report has been prepared by Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Benjamin John Wiles, the Joint
Administrators of the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 on the progress ,of the Administration,. and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person or for any other purposes, or |n any other
context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform.
any investment decision in relation to the debt of any ﬁnanmal mterest in the Company or any other company -
m the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report arekillustraiiile only-and cannot be relied upon
as guidance asto the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to Trely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this report to any such person.

Geoffrey Wayne Bouch|er and Benjamin John Wlles are authonsed to act as lnsolvency practitioners by
the Insolvency Practmoners ‘Association.

" The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this progress report or the conduct of the Administration.

e DUFF&PHELPS



